

# No. 11-4035

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

CARLOS TORRES, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, LEWIS CHEWNING,

*Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees,*

RAYMOND ALLEN, LLANOS BLAS, NABIL ELFIKY, MOHAMMED DABASH, CARLOS MARTINEZ, LUIS MORALES, STEVE GROSSMAN, FRANKLYN COLLADO, DAVID ADLER, DINO A. ZAINO, PATRICK LABELLA, ROBERT MASTRONICOLA, ANTHONY BROOKS, VICTOR BENNETT, CANDIDO MOREL, JOSE MARTINEZ, WAYNE HENDRICKS, HAROLD HORN, TROY MILLER, OUSMANE DIATTA, ELLIOT STONE, TINA RODRIGUEZ, GABRIEL KARAMANIAN, BRIAN HOMOLA, ANNA GARRETT, NELSON BETANCOURT, JOSE DELACRUZ, YURI LAMARCHE, MICHAEL GROSECLOSE,

*(For continuation of caption, see inside cover.)*

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Southern District Of New York  
No. 04 Civ. 3316 (PAC)**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JOHN CATSIMATIDIS**

---

WALTER DELLINGER  
JONATHAN D. HACKER  
BRIANNE J. GOROD  
JOANNA NAIRN  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006-4001  
(202) 383-5300  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

RODOLFO DELEMONS, PIO MOREL, ABIGAIL CLAUDIO, MALICK DIOUF, DAVID OTTO,  
ALEJANDRO MORALES, VICTOR DIAZ, PAUL PETROSINO, EDUARDO GONZALEZ, JR.,  
JOSE BONILLA-REYES, VINCENT PEREZ, MARTIN GONZALEZ, CALVIN ADAMS,  
WILLIAM FRITZ, KATHERINE HALPERN, CHRISTIAN TEJADA, EDWARD STOKES,  
PLINIO MEDINA, TOWANA STARKS, LAWSON HOPKINS, RUBEN M. ALEMAN, EUGENE  
RYBACKI, EARL CROSS, MANOLO HIRALDO, ROBERT HAIRSTON,

*Plaintiffs,*

and

BOBBY IRIZARRY, RUBEN MORA, JOSELITO AROCHO, JOSEPH CREMA, ALFRED  
CROKER, FRANK DELEON, MARIO DIPRETA, WILLIAM HELWIG, ROBERT MISURACA,  
ROBERT PASTORINO, VICTOR PHELPS, DANIEL SALEGNA, GILBERTO SANTIAGO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GRISTEDE'S OPERATING CORP., GRISTEDE'S FOODS NY, INC., NAMDOR, INC.,  
GRISTEDE'S FOODS, INC., CITY PRODUCE OPERATING CORP.,

*Defendants-Counter-Claimants,*

GALLO BALSECA, JAMES MONOS,

*Defendants,*

JOHN CATSIMATIDES,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER WAS ERRONEOUS BECAUSE CATSIMATIDIS WAS NOT PLAINTIFFS’ “EMPLOYER” UNDER THE PROPER LEGAL STANDARD .....	4
A. The “Economic Reality” Test For Personal Liability Under The FLSA Focuses On The Officer’s Actual Relationship With The Affected Employees .....	4
B. Under The Correct Legal Standard for Personal Liability Under The FLSA, Catsimatidis Was Entitled To Summary Judgment .....	12
1. Catsimatidis Did Not Have The Power To Fire Or Hire The Affected Employees .....	13
2. Catsimatidis Did Not Supervise Or Control Employee Work Schedules Or Conditions of Employment.....	16
3. Catsimatidis Did Not Determine The Rate And Methods Of Payment Of The Affected Store Employees.....	18
4. Catsimatidis Does Not Maintain Any Employment Records .....	20
C. At A Minimum, Disputed Issues Of Fact Preclude Summary Judgment In Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	21
D. Even Under Plaintiffs’ “Operational Control” Test, Disputed Issues Of Material Fact Preclude A Grant Of Summary Judgment In Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	22
II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER THE NEW YORK LABOR LAW BECAUSE THERE IS NO PERSONAL LIABILITY FOR CORPORATE OFFICERS .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Alvarez Perez v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.*,  
515 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2008).....9

*Ansoumana v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.*,  
255 F. Supp. 2d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....8

*Barfield v. N.Y. City Health & Hosps. Corp.*,  
537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008).....22

*Baystate Alt. Staffing, Inc. v. Herman*,  
163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998) .....5, 7

*Bonnette v. California Health & Welfare Agency*,  
704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....11

*Chambers Construction Co. v. Mitchell*,  
233 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1956).....12

*Chu v. New Silver Palace Restaurant*,  
246 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....8

*Dole v. Elliott Travel & Tours, Inc.*,  
942 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1991).....10

*Donovan v. Agnew*,  
712 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1983) .....4, 10, 11

*Donovan v. Grim Hotel Co.*,  
747 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1984).....11

*Donovan v. Janitorial Services, Inc.*,  
672 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1982).....8

*Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop., Inc.*,  
366 U.S. 28 (1961) .....2

*Gray v. Powers*,  
673 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2012).....5, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Herman v. RSR Security Servs. Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	passim
<i>Lopez v. Silverman</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	8
<i>Ovadia v. Office of Indus. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 918 N.Y.S.2d 56 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011).....	27
<i>Ovadia v. Office of Indus. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 138 (2012).....	28
<i>Patrowich v. Chem. Bank</i> , 473 N.E.2d 11 (N.Y. 1984) .....	27
<i>Puma Indus. Consulting, Inc. v. Daal Assocs., Inc.</i> , 808 F.2d 982 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	4
<i>Saaso v. Cervoni</i> , 985 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945) .....	2
<i>Wirtz v. Pure Ice Company</i> , 322 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1963) .....	9, 12
<i>Yu G. Ke v. Saigon Grill, Inc.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	8
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	21, 22
